

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Native Village of Kwinhagak)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. S-18481
)	
State of Alaska, Office of Children’s)	Trial Court No. 4BE-19-00046 CN
Services,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL
THE HONORABLE TERRENCE HAAS, JUDGE

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
NATIVE VILLAGE OF KWINHAGAK**

ALASKA LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
Attorneys for Native Village of Kwinhagak

s/Pearl E. Pickett

Pearl E. Pickett, AK Bar No. 2003024
Alaska Legal Services Corporation
1016 W. 6th Ave., Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 272-9431

Filed in the Supreme Court
Of the State of Alaska
on December 16, 2022

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY
Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: Briar St. Clair
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. OCS’s Interpretation of the Civil Commitment Statutes Is Contradictory and Absurd..... 2

 A. OCS’s Reading of AS 47.30.670-815 Would Render the Statutes Meaningless. 3

 B. Licensed Psychiatric Hospitals Are Designated through Regulation Regarding Admission and Discharge. 7

 C. OCS’s Arguments Regarding Evaluation Facilities Deepen the Absurdity of its Position. 8

 D. OCS Can Meet Its Obligations to Provide for Care of its Wards Without Setting Aside Youth’s Rights to Due Process. 10

 II. Hearings on the Hospitalization of Foster Youth Are Appropriately Heard in the CINA Case..... 11

 III. The Court May Properly Address the Violation of Mira’s Constitutional Rights 12

 A. The Tribe Has Standing to Challenge OCS’s Violation, Under the Alaska Constitution, of its Citizen’s and Children’s Rights..... 13

 B. This Court May Properly Consider the Violation of Mira’s Constitutional Rights 17

 C. Mira’s Right to Equal Protection Was Violated..... 20

 D. Mira’s Right to Substantive and Procedural Due Process Were Violated. 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 261 P.3d 758 (Alaska 2011)	19
<i>Baker v. John</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	14
<i>Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Native Vill. of Curyung</i> , 151 P.3d 388 (Alaska 2006)..	14, 15
<i>Donahue v. Ledgens, Inc.</i> , 331 P.3d 342 (Alaska 2014)	19
<i>In re Necessity for the Hospitalization of April S.</i> , 499 P.3d 1011 (Alaska 2021)..	5, 20, 21
<i>In re Necessity for the Hospitalization of Daniel G.</i> , 320 P.3d 262 (Alaska 2014) ...	11, 21, 22
<i>Kiva O. v. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 408 P.3d 1181 (Alaska 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Martha S. v. State</i> , 268 P.3d 1066 (Alaska 2012)	24
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	13
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006)	21
<i>Nicolos v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 424 P.3d 318 (Alaska 2018)	17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	passim
<i>Peterson v. Ek</i> , 93 P.3d 458 (Alaska 2004).....	17
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007).....	3, 6
<i>R.J.M. v. State</i> , 946 P.2d 855 (Alaska 1997).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007)	17
<i>Tuluksak Native Community v. State</i> , S-18377, Oral Arguments	25
<i>Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 156 P.3d 371 (Alaska 2007)	17

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901	iv, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1901-22	14
25 U.S.C. § 1903	iv, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1911	v, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1912	v, 13
AS 47.10.084	vi, 6, 10
AS 47.10.087	vii, 6, 19
AS 47.30.660	9
AS 47.30.670-685.....	6
AS 47.30.690	viii, passim
AS 47.30.695	6
AS 47.30.700	viii, 3, 9, 15
AS 47.30.705	ix, 9, 10
AS 47.30.725	11
AS 47.30.730	ix, 11, 19
AS 47.30.735	x, 19
AS 47.30.740	x, 19
AS 47.30.775	xi, 3, 6, 20

AS 47.30.915 (2020)	xi, 2, 8, 9
AS 47.30.915 (2022)	xii, 8
AS 47.32.900	2, 9

Other Authorities

Div. of Behavioral Health, Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority, <i>Caring for Alaska’s Children and Youth in Out-of-Home Behavioral Health</i>	9
HB 127, CHAPTER 41 SLA 22	6
Morgan C. Shields et al, <i>Patient Safety in Inpatient Psychiatry: A Remaining Frontier for Health Policy</i> , 11 Health Affairs 1853 (2018)	23, 24
Nev Jones et al, <i>Investigating the Impact of Involuntary Psychiatric Hospitalization on Youth and Youth adult Trust and Help-Seeking in Pathways to Care</i> , 56 Soc. Psychiatry & Psychiatric Epidemiology 2017 (2020)	23

Rules

Appellate Rule 212	xii, 16
CINA Rule 12.1	xii, 11

Regulations

7 AAC 12.215	xiii, 2, 7, 8
--------------------	---------------

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. Art. I § 1	iv, 18, 21
Alaska Const. Art. I § 7	iv, 21

PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

Alaska Constitution

Article 1
